		1 Revised Title Page 1
	Tariff No.	o. <u>14</u>
	Cance	els
	Tariff No	o. <u>13</u>
	of	
	Empire Dis (Name of Solid Waste C	
	(Registered trade name o Certificate Numb	f Solid Waste Collection Company) er G-75
	NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANS SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYC IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBEI (NOTE: If this tariff applies in only a portion of a control of the cont	LING AND YARDWASTE D TERRITORY:
	a map accurately depicting the area in which the tariff a	applies must be attached to the tariff.)
	Name of person issuing tariff: Irmgard R Wilcox	Official UTC requests for information
	Mailing address of issuer: 905 N Sumner St	regarding consumer questions and/or complaints should be referred to the following company representative:
	City, State/Zip Code Colfax, WA 99111	Name: Bill Stansberry (C)
	Telephone Number(including area code) (360) 832-8749	Title: District Manager Phone: (509) 494-9280 (C)
	FAX number, if any (360) 832-2897 E-mail address, if any: IrmgardW@WCNX.ORG	E-mail: <u>billst@WCNX.ORG (C)</u> Fax: (509) 397-3699
Issued by:	Irmgard R Wilcox	
Issue Date:	November 6, 2014 (For Official Use Only,	Effective Date: January 1, 2015
Docket No	Date: B	3y:

Tariff No.	14					<u>5</u> l	Revised Page No. <u>2</u>
		Empire Disposal, Inc.	<u>. G-75</u>				
	All pages contained in tariff and/or any supple the same as, or are be indicates an original particle. Page Number Title Page 1 Check Sheet 2 Item Index 3 Subj. Index 4 Taxes Sheet 5 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 16A 16B 17 18 19 19-A 20	this tariff are listed beements to the tariff liste fore, the issue date of age. Current Revision 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	CHEC low in cons	Current Revision 0 0 1 2 1 2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 3 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1	ssue dates revision col	that are	Current Revision 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox						
Janua Data:	November 6, 2014					Effortive Date:	lonuon/1 2015
issue Date:	November 6, 2014	(Fo	r Official Us	e Onlv)	1	Effective Date:	January 1, 2015
		(1 0)	. Jiliolai Oo	~ ~ y /			
Docket No.	TG	Date:			By:		

Tariff No. 14	_	1 Revised Pa	age No. 19
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	Customers Outside Sp	ookane County
	Item 55- Over-sized or Over-weig	ht Cans or Units	
The company reserves the right to	_	otacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or micro	
	inspection exceeds the size and wei		
	exceeds the size and/or limits stated in pany transports the materials, the following transports are size.	n Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to lowing additional charge will apply:	be
	\$3.91 (A) per unit		
Note: For charges applying on over	erweight toters, carts, containers, or o	drop boxes see item 207.	
	Item 60- Overtime Per	iods	
Companies will assess additional	charges when providing services, at		
	e Saturdays, Sundays, and the follow		
N V 1 B (1 A)			
New Year's Day (January 1)		Labor Day	-
Memorial Day		Thanksgiving	
Independence Day (July 4)		Christmas Day (December 25)	-
			-
The state has accorded to the same		Care the common describing to the	
terminal until the time it returns to		time the company's vehicle leaves the	
No additional charge will be asses company's convenience.	ssed to customers for overtime or holi	day work performed solely for the	
	Charge per hour:	\$65.58	
	Minimum Charge:	\$65.58	
logued Day			
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox			
Issue Date: November 6, 2014	(For Officia	Effective Date:	January 1, 2015
Docket No. TG-	,	•	
233.36110.19			

Tariff No. 14		2F	Revised Page No. 19-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire I Registered Trade Name:	Disposal, Inc. G-75	Customers Inside Spo	kane County
Item 55	- Over-sized or Over-weigl	nt Cans or Units	
The company reserves the right to reject pic mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection			
		n Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable owing additional charge will apply:	to be
	\$4.20 (R) per unit		
Note: For charges applying on overweight to	oters, carts, containers, or	drop boxes see item 207.	
	Item 60- Overtime Peri	<u>ods</u>	
Companies will assess additional charges w periods. Overtime periods include Saturday			
New Year's Day (January 1)	<u>L</u>	abor Day	
Memorial Day		hanksgiving	
Independence Day (July 4)	<u>C</u>	Christmas Day (December 25)	
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increm terminal until the time it returns to the termin		e time the company's vehicle leaves the	
No additional charge will be assessed to cus company's convenience.	stomers for overtime or ho	liday work performed solely for the	
	Charge per hour:	\$65.58	
	Minimum Charge:	\$65.58	
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox			
Issue Date: November 6, 2014	(For Official	Use Only)	January 1, 2015
Docket No. TG-	`	By:	

Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: November 6, 2014 (For Official Use Only)	Tariff No.	14	=									1	Revised Page No.	24
(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2). When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colliax for recycling service. Number of frequency Garbage Recycle Yardwaste Units or Type of Service Service Service Service Gootstands Service Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Wilnicarn WG-EOWR \$113.43 (A) \$9.98 and Containers Service Rate Rate Rate Rate WG-EOWR \$17.08 (A) \$9.98 and Containers Service Rate Rate WG-EOWR \$17.08 (A) \$9.98 and Containers Service Rate Rate WG-EOWR \$17.08 (A) \$9.98 and Containers Service Rate Rate WG-EOWR \$10.89 and Containers Service Rate Rate Rate WG-EOWR \$10.89 and Containers Service Rate Rate Rate WG-EOWR \$10.89 and Containers Service Rate Rate Rate Rate WG-EOWR \$10.89 and Containers Service Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate WG-EOWR \$10.89 and Containers Service Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rat	' '		Empire Dis	posal	, Inc. G-75									
(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed interest to the conjugant of each residential unit, and/or (2). When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service. Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Yardwaste Service of Service Service Service of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rat	Rates in this ite	em apply:	<u>Item</u>	100 -	Residenti	al S	ervice Mo	nthly	Rates (contin	nued on next	page)			
Number of Frequency Garbage Service Service Service Service Octonationers Service Service Service Service Octonationers Service Service Service Octonationers Service Service Service Octonationers Service Octonationers Service Service Service Octonationers Service Service Service Octonationers Service Service Octonationers Service Service Service Octonationers Service Service Service Octonationers Service Service Service Octonationers Service Se	residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.													
Units or Type of Service Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Mini-can WG-EOWR \$13.43 (A) \$9.98 (A	Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service.													
Mini-can	Units or Type	of	Service		Service		Service		Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	
1 Can WG-EOWR \$17.08 (A) \$9.98				(A)			Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Kate	
3 Can WG-EOWR \$30.04 (A) \$9.98			\$17.08	(A)										
4 Can WG-EOWR \$39.25 (A) \$9.98				` '										
S Can WG-EOWR \$47.59 (A) \$9.98														
Second Service WG-EOWR \$24.32 (A) \$9.98				` '										
90 Gal Toter WG-EOWR \$30.04 (A) \$9.98				` '										
Tequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling NR=non Recycling Service rates on this page expire on: Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A Service Pote: November 6, 2014 Effective Date: January 1, 2015 (For Official Use Only)				` '										
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: November 6, 2014 Effective Date: January 1, 2015				` '										
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$\frac{N/A}{A}\$ applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: November 6, 2014 (For Official Use Only)	1 Odii	WO LOWIN	ψ10.00	(/ ()	ψ5.50									
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$\frac{N/A}{A}\$ applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issued Date: November 6, 2014 (For Official Use Only)														
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$\frac{N/A}{A}\$ applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: November 6, 2014 (For Official Use Only)														
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: November 6, 2014 Effective Date: January 1, 2015 (For Official Use Only)	Note 1: Descri Note 2: Descri Note 3: In add	EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$\frac{N/A}{A}\$ applies.												
Issue Date: November 6, 2014 Effective Date: January 1, 2015 (For Official Use Only)	Recycling service rates on this page expire on: <u>N/A</u> .													
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox							<u> </u>					
	Issue Date:	November 6, 2014					/F 05" 1		0(.)		Effec	tive Date:	January 1, 2015	
Docket No. TG Date: By:							(ror Officia	ı Use	e Only)					
	Docket No. TG	-		Date	e:				Ву:					

Tariff No.	14	_							2	Revised Page No.	24-A			
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Empire Di	spos	al, Inc. G-	<u>75</u>									
		100 Resid	denti	al Service	Monthly	Rate	es (continue	d on next pa	age)					
Rates in this					-		•	,						
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less thanN/A residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. 														
Rates below	Rates below apply in the following service area: Inside Spokane County for garbage service.													
	Frequency	1	1	-	I		Number of	<u> </u>	Carbona	Vardunata				
Number of	' '	Garbage		Recycle	Yardwaste			Frequency	Garbage	Yardwaste				
Units or Type	of Sandae	Service		Service	Service		Units or Type	of Consider	Service	Service				
of Containers	Service	Rate	(D)	Rate	Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	-			
Mini-can	WG	\$14.40	` ′						-		-			
1 Can	WG	\$17.67												
2 Can	WG	\$24.95									-			
3 Can	WG	\$35.58	` ′								_			
4 Can	WG	\$51.52												
5 Can	WG	\$63.09									_			
6 Can	WG	\$73.00												
65 Gal Toter	WG	\$26.62	(R)											
90 Gal Toter	WG	\$33.23	(R)											
1 Can	MG	\$11.24	(R)											
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Notes for this items are continued on next page.														
							Recycl	ing service	rates on th	is page expire on	: N/A.			
							•	•						
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox													
Issue Date:	November 6, 2014			(For	Official Use	Onlv	<u>'</u>)	⊏necti\	re Date.	January 1, 2015				
(
Docket No. TG Date: By:														
	-						,							

Tariff No.	14	_			1	Revised Page No. 25
Company Name Registered Trac		pire Disposal, Inc. G-7	<u>5</u>	<u>C</u>	ustomers Outside S	pokane County
	Item 100- Residentia	I Service- Monthly Rate	es (continu	ed from previo	ous page)	
Note 4:		arged for service requent of for partially filled can collection.				
Note 5:	circumstances outsic	tomated service routes le the control of the dri eet in order to reach th pickup.	ver, the driv	ver is required	d to move an automa	ated cart or
Note 6:	The charge for an oc regular pickup is:	casional extra resident	ial bag, car	n, unit, toter, r	mini-can, or micro-m	iini can on a
			Rate per r	eceptacle,		
		Type of receptacle	per pickup			
		Can or Unit	\$3.91	(A)		
		Pog	\$3.91	(A)		
		Bag	φ3.91	(A)		
		Other				
		Other				
Note 7:	can/unit. Service will customer resides. N	est no more than one plot in the note of the note of the note: If customer require special pickups will ap	ormal sched es service l	duled pickup o	day for the area in w	hich the
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox					
Issued Date:	November 6, 2014		/F O#: :	-111 0:1.	Effective Date:	January 1, 2015
			(For Officia	al Use Only)		
Docket No. TG-	<u> </u>	Date:			Ву:	

Tariff No. 13	14			2	Revised Page No.	25-A						
Company Nar Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G</u> ade Name:	<u>3-75</u>		Inside Spokane Cou	nty							
	Item 100- Residential	Service- Monthly Rate	es (continued from prev	vious page)								
Note 4:	Customers will be charged for service reque No credit will be given for partially filled can receptacles out for collection.											
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:\$ N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.											
Note 6:	The charge for an occasional extra resident regular pickup is:	ial bag, can, unit, tote	er, mini-can, or micro-m	nini can on a								
			Rate per receptacle,									
	•	Type of receptacle	per pickup									
		Can or Unit	\$4.20 (R)									
		Bag	\$4.20 (R)									
		Micro- mini can										
		60 gallon toter										
		90 gallon toter										
		Other										
		Other										
Note 7:	Customers may request no more than one p can/unit. Service will be rendered on the no customer resides. Note: If customer require pickup day, rates for special pickups will ap	ormal scheduled picku es service be provided	up day for the area in w	hich the								
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox											
Issue Date:	November 6, 2014			Effective Date:	January 1, 2015							
			(For Official Use Only		,							
	Docket No. TG-	Date:		Ву:								

Tariff No.	14	-			1	Revised Pa	age No.	28
Company N Registered	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-7	<u>"5</u>		Customers	S Outside S	pokane County	
			Item 120- Drums					
		Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per	Pickup				
		Regular Route Service	\$17.82	(A)				
		Special Pickup	\$24.16	(A)				
		Item 130- Litt	er Receptacles and L	itter Toters				-
	Customer- owned Re	ceptacles	Rate Per Pickup, pe	r container N	Min. per mo	nth		
	Size or Type: 90 Gallo Size or Type:							
	Company- owned Red Size or Type:	ceptacles						
	Size or Type:							
		Itom 150 Los	oco and Pulky Materia	nl				
Special trips	s: Time rates in Item 1		ose and Bulky Materia	<u>ai</u>				
Regular Ro	_	00 app.y.						
		1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum (Carry Char Per each 5 8 feet		
Bulky mater	rials	\$19.56 (A)	\$19.56 (A)	\$19.56	(A)	\$2.62		
Loose mate (customer le								
Loose mate (company lo		\$19.56 (A)	\$19.56 (A)	\$19.56	(A)	\$2.62		
		•						_
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox							
Issue Date:	November 6, 2014	(For Official U	Jse Only)		Effec	tive Date:	January 1, 2015	5
Docket No.	TG-		Date:		Ву:			-

Tariff No.	14	_						<u>2</u>	Revised Page No	. <u>28-A</u>			
Company Na Registered T	me/Permit Number: <u>I</u> rade Name:	oosal, Inc. G-7	<u>′5</u>			Custome	rs Inside Sp	okane County					
		Item 120-	<u>Drums</u>										
		Type of Se	ervice	Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup									
			oute Service		\$21.18								
		Special Pi			\$28.6	1 (R)							
			Item 130- Litt	ter Recepta	icles and	Litter Toters	<u> </u>						
	Customer- owned Re	eceptacles		Rate Per I	Pickup, p	er container	Min. per m	nonth					
	Size or Type: 90 Gal Size or Type:	lon											
	Company- owned Re	eceptacles											
	Size or Type: 90 gall Size or Type:			\$9.64	(R)		\$41.76	(R)					
			Item 150- Lo	ose and Bu	ılky Mate	<u>rial</u>							
Special trips:	Time rates in Item 16	60 apply.											
Regular Rout	te:			Additional	cubic	1		Carry Cha	rae	7			
		1 to 4 cub Rate Per		yards Rate Per		Minimum Per Picku		Per each 5					
Bulky materia	als	\$21.41	(R)	\$21.41	(R)	\$21.41	(R)	\$2.62					
Loose materi (customer loa													
Loose materi (company loa		\$21.41	(R)	\$21.41	(R)	\$21.41	(R)	\$2.62					
		1		ļ	<u> </u>		ļ	-		-			
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox												
Issue Date:	November 6, 2014						Effe	ective Date:	January 1, 2015				
				(For Offici									
Docket No. T	·G-	=	Date:			_	Ву:			_			

Tariff No. 14		3 Revised Page No,34
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G</u> Registered Trade Name:	9-7 <u>5</u>	
<u>Item- 230</u>	- Disposal Fees	
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff s	pecifically refer to this item.	
Disposal site (name or location	Type of Material	Fees for disposal
Whitman county Transfer Station	MSW	\$102.00 (A) Per Ton
Spokane Co. Waste to Energy Pl.	MSW	\$102.39 (A) Per Ton
Spokane Co. Transfer Station	MSW	\$101.00 (R) Per Ton
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include cha appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each snecessary.		
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox		
Issue Date: November 6, 2014		ective Date: January 1, 2015
·	ial Use Only)	
Docket No. TG- Date:	: Ву	:

Tariff No.	14	_											1	Revised Page No.	<u>35</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name:															
	Item 240- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-Compacted Material (Company- owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup Service Area: Outside Spokane County														
Service Area: Outside Spokane County															
Size or Type of Container															
Permanent S	Service	1 Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
Monthly Ren	nt, if applicable	\$10.11		\$12.15		\$16.69		\$20.59		\$23.32		\$30.89		\$37.34	
First Pickup	18:1	\$14.72	·		(A)	\$29.62			(A)	\$55.62		\$81.06		\$105.65	(A)
Each Addition		\$14.72 \$35.98	(A)	\$22.21 \$51.73	(A)	\$29.62 \$60.91	(A)	\$41.86 \$78.46	(A)	\$55.62 \$97.17	(A) (A)		(A) (A)	\$105.65 \$165.88	(A)
Special Pick	.ups	φ33.96	(A)	φ31.73	(A)	Φ00.91	(A)	φ/ 0.40	(A)	φ97.17	(A)	\$130.90	(A)	φ105.00	(A)
Temporary S	Service					3 months of	or les	S							
Initial Delive		\$51.84		\$51.84		\$51.84		\$51.84		\$51.84		\$58.86		\$58.86	
Pickup Rate		\$17.20	(A)	\$25.93	(A)		(A)		(A)	\$63.05	(A)		(A)	\$120.58	(A)
Rent Per Ca		\$2.23		\$2.23		\$2.23		\$2.23		\$2.23		\$4.92		\$7.10	
Rent Per Mo	onth	\$22.30		\$24.53		\$33.45		\$40.13		\$44.59		\$59.02		\$85.25	
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$ See Item 150 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible full limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc: Gate charge \$6.50 per pickup. Unlocking charge \$2.36 per pickup.															
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox														
Issue Date:	November 6, 2014									⊏#∽	otivo	Date:		January 1 2015	
issue Date:	NOVEITIBEL 0, 2014			(For Official	al Us	e Only)				EIIE	CIIVE	Dale.		January 1, 2015	
Docket No T	G-	_ Date:						Ву:							

															-
Tariff No.	14	-											2	Revised Page No.	<u>35-A</u>
Company	Name/Permit Number:	Empire Di	spos	sal, Inc. G-	<u>75</u>										
Registered	Registered Trade Name:														
	Item 240- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle														
	Non-Compacted Material (Company- owned container)														
	Rates stated per container, per pickup														
Service Area: Inside Spokane County															
Size or Type of Container															
Permanen	t Service	1 Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
Monthly R	ent, if applicable	\$10.11		\$12.15		\$16.69		\$20.59		\$23.32		\$30.89		\$37.34	
First Picku		\$16.62	(R)	\$24.91		\$33.12	(R)	\$46.50	(R)	\$61.59	(A)	\$89.37	(R)	\$117.31	(R)
	tional Pickup	\$16.62	(R)	\$24.91	(R)	\$33.12	(R)	\$46.50	(R)	\$61.59	(A)	\$89.37	(R)	\$117.31	(R)
Special Pi	ckups	\$44.76	(R)	\$63.61	(R)	\$74.19	(R)	\$97.69	(R)	\$114.74	(A)	\$154.15	(R)	\$191.42	(R)
Temporary	, Convice					3 months	or lo								
Initial Deliv		\$51.84		\$51.84		\$51.84	oi ie	\$51.84		\$51.84		\$58.86		\$58.86	
Pickup Ra		\$20.37	(R)	\$30.67	(R)	\$39.31	(R)	\$55.30	(R)		(R)	\$104.73	(R)	\$141.26	(R)
Rent Per C	Calendar Day	\$2.23		\$2.23		\$2.23		\$2.23		\$2.23		\$4.92		\$7.10	
Rent Per N	Month	\$22.30		\$24.53		\$33.44		\$40.13		\$44.59		\$59.02		\$85.25	
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$ See Item 150 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible full limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc: Gate charge \$6.50 per pickup. Unlocking charge \$2.36 per pickup.															
	Irmgarad R Wilcox														
Issue Date	e: November 6, 2014			(For Offici	al U	se Only)					Effe	ctive Date:		January 1, 2015	
				(. o. o.mor	ω. Ο .	,,									
Docket No	TG-	_		Date:						Ву:					

Tariff No.	14	_					1	Revi	sed Page No. 36				
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name:													
Item- 245-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle													
Non- Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)													
Includes Commercial Can Service Rats stated per container, per pickup													
Rais stated per container, per pickup													
Service Area: <u>Customers Outside Spokane County</u>													
					Size or Type	of Co							
Permanent Service			32 gallon or unit		<u>65</u> Toter		<u>90</u> Toter		<u>Yard</u>				
Each Scheduled Pic			\$4.00	(A)	\$7.48	(A)	\$8.93	(A)					
Over 5 grouped toge			\$4.00 \$4.00	` '									
Over 5 not grouped Each Add'l unit	together		\$4.00	` '									
Special Pickups			\$11.00	` '	\$14.99	(A)	\$17.89	(A)					
Monthly Minimum C	hg.		\$17.40	` '		(A)	\$38.68	, ,					
Temporary Service Pickup Rate						1	-						
local go charge be give Accessorial charges		uires more for quested, ev illed contain	requent se ven if fewer ers.	rvice or u	nless putresib rs are serviced	les ar	e involved.	Cus	tomer will be				
Issued By: Irmgard	d R Wilcox												
Issue Date: Novem	ber 6, 2014					E	ffective Dat	te:	January 1, 2015				
			(For Offici	al Use Or	lly)								
Docket No. TG-		Date:			• 	Ву:							

Tariff No.	14						2	Revised Page No <u>36-A</u>					
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:													
Item- 245-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non- Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rats stated per container, per pickup Service Area: Customers Inside Spokane County													
	_			Size or Type of	of Co								
Permanent		32 gallon or unit		65 Toter		<u>90</u> Toter		Yard					
	duled Pickup	\$4.01	\ /	\$7.85	(R)	\$9.63	(R)						
	ped together	\$4.01	(R)										
Each Add'l	grouped together	\$4.01 \$4.01	(R) (R)	+									
Special Pick		\$11.53	` '	\$15.70	(R)	\$19.26	(R)						
Monthly Min		\$18.10	` '	\$33.97	(R)	\$41.71	` '						
	<u> </u>		,	•	()		()						
Temporary													
Pickup Rate	9												
	Permanent Service: local government requires more charged for service requested be given for partially filled control charges assessed (lids, tarping	re frequent se , even if fewe ainers.	ervice or er contain	unless putresib ers are service	les a	re involved	l. Cu						
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox												
Issue Date:	November 6, 2014	(For Offic	ial I lea C)nlv)		Effective [Date:	January 1, 2015					
Docket No.	TG-	Date:		y)		Ву:							

Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	Tariff No.	14	Original Page No. <u>37</u>													
Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pick up Service Area: Outside Spokane County Size of Type of Container Permanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard First Pickup 550.65 (A) 577.20 (A) \$102.66 (A) \$144.70 (A) \$192.31 (A) \$264.40 (A) \$313.67 (A) \$264.40 (A) \$	· ·															
Rates stated per container, per pick up Service Area: Outside Spokane County Permanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard 8 Yard 1.5 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 2 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard 1.5 Yard 1.5 Yard 1.5 Yard 1.5 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 1.5	Item 255-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle															
Service Area: Outside Spokane County Permanent Service		Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)														
Permanent Service																
First Pickup																
Each Additional Pickup \$50.65 [A] \$77.20 [A] \$102.66 [A] \$144.70 [A] \$192.31 [A] \$264.40 [A] \$313.67 [A] \$pecial Pickups \$87.06 [A] \$135.31 [A] \$176.99 [A] \$259.22 [A] \$344.70 [A] \$443.55 [A] \$530.81 [A] \$176.99 [A] \$259.22 [A] \$344.70 [A] \$443.55 [A] \$530.81 [A] \$176.99 [A] \$259.22 [A] \$344.70 [A] \$443.55 [A] \$530.81 [A] \$176.99 [A] \$259.22 [A] \$344.70 [A] \$443.55 [A] \$530.81 [A] \$176.99 [A] \$176	Permanent S	Service	<u>1</u> Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		2 Yard		<u>3</u> Yard		4 Yard		<u>6 Yard</u>		<u>8</u> Yard	
Special Pickups \$87.06 (A) \$135.31 (A) \$176.99 (A) \$259.22 (A) \$344.70 (A) \$443.55 (A) \$530.81 (A) Temporary Service Pickup Rate	First Pickup		\$50.65	(A)	\$77.20	(A)	\$102.66	(A)	\$144.70	(A)	\$192.31	(A)	\$264.40	(A)	\$313.67	(A)
Temporary Service Pickup Rate Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.75 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching,etc): Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: November 6, 2014 Effective Date: January 1, 2015						` ′								` '		
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.75 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching,etc): Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issued Date: November 6, 2014 (For Official Use Only)	Special Pick	ups	\$87.06	(A)	\$135.31	(A)	\$176.99	(A)	\$259.22	(A)	\$344.70	(A)	\$443.55	(A)	\$530.81	(A)
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.75 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching,etc): Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox [ssue Date: November 6, 2014	Temporary S	Service				l		l				1				
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.75 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching,etc): Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: November 6, 2014	Pickup Rate															
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.75 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching,etc): Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: November 6, 2014 Effective Date: January 1, 2015																
Issue Date: November 6, 2014 Effective Date: January 1, 2015 (For Official Use Only)	Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.75 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.															
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox														
Desirable TO	Issue Date:	November 6, 2014									E	<u>ffec</u> t	ive Date:		January 1, 2015	
Docket No. TG- Date: By:					(For Official	al U	se Only)									
	Docket No.	T <u>G</u> -	_		Date:					_	Ву:					

Tariff No. 14	_										2	. 1	Revised Page No	37-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:														
	Item-255- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates state per container, per pickup													
Service Area: Inside Spokane County														
Size or Type of Container														
Permanent Service	1 Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		2 Yard		<u>3</u> Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
First Pickup	\$58.10	(R)	\$74.44	(R)	\$99.02	(R)	\$130 <u>04</u>	(R)	\$184.21	(R)	\$267.33	(R)	\$292.35	(R)
Each Additional Pickup	\$58.10		\$74.44		\$99.02	` '					\$267.33		\$292.35	` ,
Special Pickups	\$104.00			(R)		(R)		(R)			\$477.60	(R)	\$557.25	
Temporary Service Pickup Rate														
Tiokup Nate														
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.75 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service: a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rent charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. b) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc):														
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox														
Issue Date: November 6, 2014										Fffe	ctive Date:		January 1, 2015	
10000 Date. Hoveliber 0, 2014			(For Officia	al Us	e Only)						JAVO DAIG.		January 1, 2010	
(For Official Use Only) Docket No. TG- Date: By:														